

Republic of the Philippines Tanggapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod City of Naqa



ORDINANCE NO. 2002-064

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PARAGRAPH 4, SECTION 111, ARTICLE XXV OF ORDINANCE NO. 93-049 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "THE TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC CODE OF NAGA CITY", AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2001-086 BY DELETING A WORD ON THE LAST SENTENCE THEREOF AND FURTHER REQUIRING THE PAINTING OF THE PHRASE "NOT FOR HIRE" ON ALL NOT FOR HIRE TRIMOBILES, ASIDE FROM ITS "SERVICE" PLATE;-

Sponsor: Hon. John G. Bongat

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, that: -

SECTION 1. - Paragraph 4, Section 111, Article XXV of Ordinance No. 2001-086 on Motorized Tricycles for trimobiles, which amended Ordinance No. 93-049 otherwise known as "The Transport and Traffic Code of Naga City", as amended by deleting a word on the last sentence thereof and further requiring the painting of the phrase "NOT FOR HIRE" on all not for hire trimobiles, aside from its "SERVICE" plate, now to read as follows: -

ARTICLE XXV – MOTORIZED TRICYCLES OR TRIMOBILES

SECTION 111. - x x x x x x x x x x x x x x

XXXXXXXXXXXX

All trimobiles not for hire shall have a separate and distinct design, which shall be prescribed by the City Government. In no case, trimobiles not for hire shall be used to carry passengers.

And for this purpose, the phrase: "NOT FOR HIRE" shall be painted on the front and back outside portions of the trimobile sidecar and on the inside front wall of the sidecar fronting the passenger seat, the cost of which painting shall be shouldered by the trimobile operator/owner. For purposes of uniformity, only painter authorized by the city government shall undertake the painting of the phrase.

SECTION 2. - EFFECTIVITY. - This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and after publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

ENACTED: September 16, 2002.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Board Secretary III & Secretary-Designate

ESTEBAN R. ABONALCity Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JESSE M. ROBREDO City Mayor